J
AEROQUIP MASTER CATALOG    A-HOOV-MC001-E4—October 2019    www.eaton.com J-107
Adapters and tube fittings
Tube O.D. 1/8 3/16 1/4 5/16 3/8 1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 1 1 1/4 1 1/2 2
Thread size-B 5/16-24 3/8-24 7/16-20 1/2-20 9/16-18 3/4-16 7/8-14 1 1/16-12 1 3/16-12 1 5/16-12 1 5/8-12 1 7/8-12 2 1/2-12
Seat depth-K 0.19 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.42 0.42 0.49 0.49
H (Ref.) 0.31 0.30 0.39 0.41 0.47 0.48 0.53 0.55 0.53 0.63 0.56 0.61 0.64
7000 series Ermeto

Conformance
Meets specifications and standards of ASME and SAE
How to order
For complete assembly (body, nut sleeve) order individually
by part number . Example: 7205x4 . To order body only (less
nut and sleeve), prefix the part number with the letter
Example: B7205X4 . Nuts and sleeves can be ordered
separately by part number
Note: Illustration shows
fitting fully assembled.
Note: "H" is dimension of fittings
assembled to hand tight condition
7000 series Ermeto
J
AEROQUIP MASTER CATALOG    A-HOOV-MC001-E4—October 2019    www.eaton.comJ-108
Adapters and tube fittings
Ermeto fittings (7000 Series) are especially designed for
making leak-proof tube connections . This fitting will effectively
withstand high pressure, severe vibration and extreme
temperature . No special tools are needed for assembly . Simply
cut tube square, preset sleeve on tubing and assemble .
7000 series fittings
Specifically designed to meet all SAE approved standards for
hydraulic flareless tube fittings . Available in a complete range of
standard body styles .
Carbon steel 7000 series
Eaton Ermeto fittings have a zinc trivalent finish, which fully
resists the effects of nonflammable hydraulic fluids .
Ermeto design principle provides positive seal
1 .  In presetting, as the nut is tightened it forces the sleeve
forward into the body taper . See page J-109 for preset
instructions .
2 .  Pilot of sleeve contracts, forcing the cutting edge of sleeve to
shear a groove into outer surface of the tube, making a tight
joint between fitting and tube .
3 .  In assembling the preset sleeve and tube into the fitting
body, the nut presses on the bevel at rear of sleeve causing
it to clamp tightly to the tube . Resistance to vibration is
concentrated at this point rather than at the sleeve cut .
4 .  When fully tightened, the case hardened sleeve is bowed
slightly at the midsection and acts as a spring . This spring
action of the sleeve maintains a constant tension between
the body and the nut, and thus prevents the nut from
loosening .
5 .  After the first assembly, the sleeve is permanently attached
to the tube . Disassembly and reassembly of the fitting can
be made without loss of strength or sealing qualities .
In general, the “bite-action” of the sleeves in any given material
varies as shown in the following table:
        Tubing used 303 to 316
“7000” Series Sleeve Sleeve Material   Stainless and Cupro-Nickel   “Bite-action”
7165    Heat treated carbon steel   Fully annealed to 1/8 hard    Excellent
   (standard carbon)
7000 series Ermeto fittings
7000 series Ermeto fittings
J
AEROQUIP MASTER CATALOG    A-HOOV-MC001-E4—October 2019    www.eaton.com J-109
Adapters and tube fittings
Presetting operation
Preset with preset tool:
1 . Slide nut and then sleeve on tube . Shoulder of sleeve “A”
must be toward nut .
2 . Insert tube into presetting tool . Be sure that tube is
bottomed on fitting tube stop at point “B” . Lubricate threads,
seat of fitting and shoulder of sleeve with good grade of